## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

#### Снар. 319

#### Chapter 319.

Resolve, to Provide for Indexing the House and Senate Papers in the Senate Office for the Session of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen.

Lawry, W. E., in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of one hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to W. E. Lawry, the secretary of the senate, for indexing the house and senate papers in the senate office for the legislative session of one thousand nine hundred and thirteen.

Approved April 9, 1913.

#### Chapter 320.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Sanatorium Association to Supply Free Beds and Other Assistance to Needy Patients at Said Institution.

Maine State Sanatorium, in favor of.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to the Maine State Sanatorium Association of Hebron, for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and twelve thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, the same to be used by the trustees of said association under the direction of the governor and council for free beds and the assistance of needy patients who attend said institution.

Approved April 9, 1913.

#### Chapter 321.

Resolve, in Favor of Aid in the Construction of a Highway Bridge Over the St. John River Between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick.

Bridge across St. John river, in aid of construction of.

---proviso.

-further proviso.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand dollars to be available in the year nineteen hundred fourteen, for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a highway bridge across the St. John river between some point within the limits of the Fort Kent village corporation in Fort Kent in the county of Aroostook and state of Maine and the parish of St. Francis in the county of Madawaska and province of New Brunswick. Provided, that the county of Aroostook appropriates five thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred thirteen and five thousand dollars in the year nineteen hundred fourteen, and that the town of Fort Kent appropriates twenty-five hundred dollars in the year nineteen hundred thirteen and twenty-five hundred dollars in the year nineteen hundred fourteen, all for the same purpose;

Provided further that the expenditure of this amount shall CHAP. 322 not be made unless the Dominion of Canada or the province of New Brunswick appropriates the sum of thirty thousand dollars to be expended for the construction of said bridge.

Further proviso.

Appropria-tion, how expended.

Said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the state commissioner of highways, who, acting in concert with such person or persons as may be designated by the Dominion of Canada or the province of New Brunswick, shall have charge of the construction of said bridge.

Approved April 9, 1913.

#### Chapter 322.

Resolve, in Favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital for Maintenance.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, and six thousand five hundred dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, for maintenance.

Eastern Maine General Hospital, favor of.

Approved April 9, 1913.

#### Chapter 323.

Resolve, in Favor of Nita L. Goodell for Services as Stenographer of the Presiding and Recording Officers of the House of Representatives.

Resolved, in accordance with the order of the house, passed January first, nineteen hundred thirteen, authorizing the clerk of the house to procure a stenographer during the legislative session of the seventy-sixth legislature to assist the presiding and recording officers of the house, that the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Nita L. Goodell of Augusta, for services being rendered in the preparation of the journal of the house and to be rendered in the preparation of the index of said journal, being the same amount that was appropriated for such purpose in nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved April 9, 1913.

Goodell, Nita L., in